
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Standards 
Committee   
 
Wednesday, 8th February 2023 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Amy Bryan 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Monday, 20th February, 2023 at 14:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 20 February 2023 at 14:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 22nd August 2022. 
 

 

5.   Whistleblowing Policy - Annual Report 
 

8 - 21 

6.   Gifts and Hospitality - Annual Report 
 

22 - 28 

7.   Member Training Attendance 2022/23 
 

29 - 32 

8.   Review of the Council's Constitution 
 

33 - 71 

9.   Complaints Update 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 Verbal update on statistics of complaints received by the Council 
against District and Parish Councillors 
 

 

10.   Work Programme 2022/2023 
 

72 - 73 

 To consider the Standards Committee Work Programme for the 
remainder of the 22/23 municipal year. 
 

 

3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 22 August 2022 at 14:00 
hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Ruth Jaffray (Coopted Member) in the Chair 
 
Councillors Clive  Moesby (Vice-Chair), David Dixon, David  Downes, 
Graham  Parkin and Deborah  Watson. 
 
Officers:- Jim Fieldsend (Assistant Director and Monitoring Officer) and Alison Bluff 
(Interim Governance Manager).  
 
 
STA01-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Chris Kane. 
 
 
STA02-22/23 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
STA03-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Deborah Watson declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 – Sub 
Committee of the Standards Committee and would leave the meeting at the relevant time. 
 
 
STA04-22/23 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Standards Committee held on 19th April 2022 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 
STA05-22/23 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

 
Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which provided information on 
the number of complaints made against parish and district councillors since 1st January 
2022 to date. 
 
The report advised that there were currently no investigations at a formal investigation 
stage.  There were 3 outstanding complaints at an informal stage and there was 1 
outstanding complaint against a parish Councillor.  
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
STA06-22/23 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/2023 

 
Committee considered their work programme for 2022/23. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 
STA07-22/23 OFFICER DELEGATION SCHEME - CONTRACT PROCUREMENT 

RULES 
 

Committee considered a report regarding a proposal to change the officer delegation 
scheme relating to the use of the exemptions in the contract procurement rules. 
 
The Council’s Contract Procurement Rules at Part 4.8 of the Council’s Constitution 
provided a framework for the procurement of all goods services and works for the 
Council.  
 
All purchases were required to go through a set process depending on the value of 
the purchase, however, in exceptional circumstance these rules may not be followed.  
 
These exceptional circumstances were set out in paragraph 4.8.4 of the rules, 
“Exemptions to the Contract Procedure Rules”, and generally related to situations 
where there was only one possible supplier, where the contract would amount to an 
extension of an earlier contract or where it was urgent to award a contract without 
going out to tender. 

 
The rules required that a decision to apply one of the exemptions should only be 
made by a Director or Assistant Director by a formal Delegated Decision.  There was, 
however, no specific power to make such decision in the current Scheme of 
Delegation for Officers and so decision makers tended to use one of the general 
powers to exercise day to day administration and operational management.  It was 
therefore proposed that a more specific power to use a contract exemption be 
included within the Scheme of Delegation and it was recommended that the following 
power to paragraph 4.10.9 of the Scheme of Delegation for Officers at part 3.1 of the 
Constitution be amended to; 
 
 To award a contract without following one of the normal procedures within part 

4.8.3 of the Council’s Procurement Rules provided that one of the exemptions in 
part 4.8.4 of the Rules can be applied and the provisions of part 4.8.4 are met. 

 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve the amendment to paragraph 4.10.9 of the 

Scheme of Delegation for Officers at part 3.1 of the Constitution; 
 
 To award a contract without following one of the normal procedures within part 

4.8.3 of the Council’s Procurement Rules provided that one of the exemptions in 
part 4.8.4 of the Rules can be applied and the provisions of part 4.8.4 are met. 

 
(Monitoring Officer/Interim Governance Manager) 

 

5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
STA08-22/23 OFFICER DELEGATION SCHEME - MAKING OF FOOTPATH 

DIVERSION ORDERS 
 

Committee considered a report regarding a proposal to change the officer delegation 
scheme relating to the making of footpath diversion orders. 
 
The current scheme of officer delegation enabled both the Executive Director of 
Resources and the Executive Director of Strategy & Development to carry out Rights 
of Way functions for which the Council was responsible under Schedule 1 of the Local 
Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 (as amended).  
These regulations provided for the making of footpath orders under the Highways Act, 
however, it did not provide for footpath orders under the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
As many footpath orders were made under the Town & Country Planning Act, the 
report proposed that this power was included within the delegations and the following 
paragraph be amended as follows; 
 
 to carry out Rights of Way functions for which the Council is responsible under 

Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
Regulations 2000 (as amended). 

 
 to: 
 
 to carry out Rights of Way functions for which the Council is responsible under 

Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
Regulations 2000 (as amended) together with rights of way powers as set out in 
the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve the amendment as detailed above. 
 

(Monitoring Officer/Interim Governance Manager) 
 
 
STA09-22/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not 
in the public interest for that to be revealed. [The category of exempt information is 
stated after each Minute]. 

 
 
Having previously declared non pecuniary interest in the following item of business, 
Councillor Deborah Watson left the meeting. 
 
 
 

6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
STA10-22/23 SUB COMMITTEE OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 1 
 

Committee’s approval was sought to establish a sub-committee of the Standards 
Committee to deal with hearings in relation to complaints made against Members and 
also to agree a procedure to be followed at hearings.  A copy of a proposed procedure 
was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The sub-committee would be made up of a panel of 3 Members from the Standards 
Committee to be determined by the Monitoring Officer, and also the 2 independent 
persons of Standards Committee, Stephen Wainwright and Ian Kirk. 
 
A Member felt that different hearings should have different Members of the Committee on 
a panel and be made up of cross party Members, and that a Member who acted as chair 
of a hearing should have had relevant ‘chair’ training, and that this was documented.  He 
added that a substitute Member should also be on hand for hearings in case one of the 
panel Members could not attend at the last moment. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised Committee that a short training session could be carried 
out before the start of a hearing.  
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin 
RESOLVED that (1) a sub-committee of the Standards Committee to deal with 

hearings in relation to complaints made against Members be established, 
 

(2) that the procedure for hearings as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
agreed. 

(Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 
The me
[...]
ity for the maintenance and operation of the Policy, and will maintain a 
record of concerns raised and the outcomes. The Monitoring Officer is also 
required to report as necessary to the Council on instances of Whistleblowing. 
There have been no instances to report for the 2022 calendar year. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Whistleblowing Policy has been reviewed to ensure that it remains fit for 

purpose and it is concluded that the existing version is satisfactory and up to date 
with current legislation and best practice. 

 
3.2 There are no instances of Whistleblowing to report to Members. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 None. 

 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the Committee agree the current Whistleblowing Policy is fit for purpose. 
 
2. That the Committee note that no instances of Whistleblowing have been made 

during 2022. 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

The legal implications in relation to whistleblowing are contained within the policy 

and no further implications arise from this report. 

 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

9



 

 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 

carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 

Details: 

None 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
There are no staffing implications arising from this report. 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Re
[...]
cases, the provisions of The Public Interest Disclosure 1998 (PIDA) will be 

adhered to. 
 
4.4  The Enterprise & Regulatory Reform Act 2013 (ERRA) introduced a Public Interest 

test requirement on Whistleblowers. In order to receive the protection of PIDA, 
Whistleblowers will now have to show that they reasonably believe that the 
disclosure they are making is in the public Interest. 

 
5. Confidentiality 
 
5.1  All concerns will be treated in confidence and the identity of the person raising the 

concern will not be revealed without his or her consent (subject to any legal 
requirements or decisions). At the appropriate time, however, the person may be 
expected to come forward as a witness. 

 
6. Anonymous Allegations 
 
6.1  This policy encourages you to put your name to any allegation wherever possible 

and receive the protection of PIDA as anonymous complaints are likely to be 
difficult to deal with effectively. 

 

16



 

 

6.2  Concerns expressed anonymously will be considered at the discretion of the 
Council. In exercising this discretion the factors to be taken into account would 
include:- 

 

 The seriousness of the issues raised 

 The credibility of the concern; and 

 The likelihood of confirming the allegation from attributable sources. 
 

7.  Untrue Allegations & Legal Protection 
 
7.1  If you are a Council employee you are given legal protection by the Public Interest 

Disclosure Act 1998. You will qualify for this protection if you reasonably believe 
that the disclosure is in the public Interest. 

 
7.2  If you make what is known as a “qualifying disclosure” under the 1998 Act to your 

employer or certain other persons/bodies, it will be unlawful for the Council to 
subject you to any detriment (such as denial of promotion or withdrawal of a 
training opportunity), or to dismiss you, because of the disclosure. 

 
7.3  Qualifying disclosures are disclosures of information where a Council employee 

reasonably believes (and it 
[...]
rt 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Jim Fieldsend 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
01246 242472 
Jim.fieldsend@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer  Amy Bryan 
Governance and Civic Manager 
Amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 
01246 242529 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To advise the Committee of the details of all entries in the Council’s Gifts and Hospitality 
Register in respect of offers of gifts and hospitality made to Members and officers of the 
District Council during the period January 2022 to December 2022.   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution, Part 5 specifies detailed arrangements for the 

registering of gifts and hospitality made to Members and officers.   
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 A copy of the provisions of the Constitution in respect of gifts and hospitality are 

attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  Details of the entries in the Council’s Gifts 
and Hospitality Register for the period January 2022 to December 2022 are 
attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 It is important that there is a clear process for the recording and reporting of gifts 

and offers of hospitality offered to Members and officers of the Council. 
 

22

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Jim.fieldsend@bolsover.gov.uk
mailto:Amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk


 

3.2 The annual reporting of offers of gifts and hospitality made to Members and 
officers ensures that the Council’s performance on this matter is monitored on a 
regular basis and that any changes in procedure can be introduced if necessary. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There were no alternative options considered and rejected.  The report is 

submitted for information only. 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the Committee note the content of this Annual Report for the period January 

2022 to December 2022 in respect of offers of gifts and hospitality made to 
Members and officers. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

The Council has set a threshold of £25 for the declaration of gifts and hospitality as 

set out in its Constitution. 

 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 

carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 

Details: 

None 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
There are no staffing implications arising from this report. 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
 
 
 
 

23



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

N/A 
 

 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None  
 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☒ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Details: 
 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

1 Extract from the Council’s Constitution: Protocol on gifts and 
hospitality 

2 Schedule of Gifts and Hospitality January 2021 to December 2021 

  

 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which hav
[...]
 2

Breakfast at Glapwell Garden Centre for 3 people (£20 - 

£25 approx);  VIP Event at Hardwick Hall (approx £20);

CEO 0

Joint Strategic 

Directors 0

CEPT 0

Economic Growth 0

Planning & Env. 

Health 0

Legal & Governance 0

Finance 0

Revenues 0

Street Scene 0

Housing 3

Bunch of flowers; Bunch of flowers (approx £5); A string 

shopping bag; 

Community Safety 0

Property & Estates 3

Invitation to Constructing East Midlands Awards Ceremony 

on 9th June 2022 (£100);

ICT 0

Health & Wellbeing 0

Leisure 0

Human Resources 0

Shirebrook Contact 

Centre 1 Flowers & Chocolates;

Bolsover Contact 

Centre 2 2x Bars of Chocolate (approx £2); Plant (approx £3);

Clowne Contact 

Centre 3

30 bars of Cadburys Fruit & Nut Chocolate bars 110g; 

Flowers (approx £3); Box of Fox's Biscuits (approx £4);

South Normanton 

Contact Centre 1 4x bars of Chocolate Orange chocolate; 

Customer Service & 

Improvement 0

Gifts & Hospitalities Inspection - January 2022 to December 2022

GROWTH DIRECTORATE

OPERATIONS

TRANSFORMATION

28

Appendix 2



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Standards Committee on 20th February 2023 

 
 

Member Training Attendance 2022/2023 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 
 

Report By 
 

Amy Bryan 
Governance and Civic Manager 
Amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 
01246 242529 
 

Contact Officer  Amy Bryan 
Governance and Civic Manager 
Amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 
01246 242529 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Standards Committee with information relating to Councillor 
attendance at training events. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 Part of the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee is to oversee Member 

Training including the attendance of Members at courses.  This was in relation to 
matters affecting their conduct and probity includin
[...]
or Yes 

Clive Moesby Yes 

Tom Munro Yes 

Evonne Parkin  

Graham Parkin  

Sandra Peake Yes 

Peter Roberts  

Liz Smyth Yes 

Janet Tait  

Rita Turner Yes 

Ross Walker   

Deborah Watson  

Jen Wilson Yes 

  

Total number who attended 
session 

15/36 

Percentage who attended 
session 

42 % 

Total number who have 
received training within 

required timescales 
26/36 

Percentage who have received 
training within two years 

72% 

*Grey cells indicate that training had previously been undertaken with the 

required timescales.  For safeguarding this is every two years. 

32

Appendix 1



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Standards Committee on 20th February 2023 

 

Review of the Council’s Constitution  
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Report By 
 

Jim Fieldsend 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
01246 242472 
Jim.fieldsend@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer  Amy Bryan 
Governance and Civic Manager 
Amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 
01246 242529 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To consider the list of areas for review within the Council’s Constitution for 
consideration by the Standards Committee prior to submission as part of the Annual 
Review of the Constitution to Council for adoption.  
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Constitution is the Council’s ‘rulebook’.  It sets out how the Council operates 

and how it makes decisions.  Council approved its latest version of the Constitution 
at the Annual Council meeting in June 2021. 
 

1.2 One of the functions of the Standards Committee is to undertake an annual review 
of the Council’s Constitution to ensure it is up to date and in line with legislation 
and current circumstances. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The table below sets out how these areas of review will be considered over the 

municipal year and where the matters need to be considered by other Committees 
for consultation, these have been identified. 

 
  

33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Jim.fieldsend@bolsover.gov.uk
mailto:Amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk


 

Area for Review Lead Officer 
Dates for  
Consideration  
 

Minor wording changes or 
updating of job titles 
(housekeeping) 

Governance Officers Once final draft 
version 
produced 

Committee Terms of 
Reference 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer February 2023 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules Scrutiny & Elections Officer February 2023 

Call-in Procedure Scrutiny & Elections Officer February 2023 

Budget and Policy 
Framework Rules 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer February 2023 

 
 CHANGES TO ESTABLISHMENT 
 
2.2 During 2022, The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

released an updated position statement on Audit Committees: Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities and Police (2022 edition).  While the Council is 
compliant with the majority of the guidance there are key improvements that could 
be made, notably in relation to the committee structure. 

 
2.3 CIPFA note that in some local authorities, the audit committee has been combined 

with other committees.  CIPFA recommends that the audit committee should have 
no other functions, and explicitly no decision making role.  The most common 
combinations have been an audit and Scrutiny committee, or audit and standards 
committee.  CIPFA recommends these are separated.  One of the core 
recommendations is that the Audit function should operate separately from both 
the Executive and Scrutiny functions. 
 

2.4 In June 2021, the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) also produced 
guidance Audit committees and scrutiny committees: working together, 
which notes that: 
 

“Structural matters 

 

 In some councils, the member audit and scrutiny functions are 

joined, often through an “Audit and Scrutiny Committee”. CfGS 

agrees with CIPFA’s recommendation t
[...]
this is added to 
the terms of reference for the new 
committee in line with CIPFA 
guidance. 

 A suggested committee terms of 
reference is included within the 
appendices of the 2022 guidance. 

It is recommended that the terms of 
reference for the newly formed 
committee is produced with regard to 
the suggested template by CIPFA. 

 
2.7 The size and terms of reference for each revised Committee is set out in 

Appendix 1.   
 
2.8 It is proposed that the Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee is 

disestablished and replaced by a separate Audit Committee and a Finance & 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2.9 The remaining Scrutiny Committees will remain, with a slight refresh to their 

terms of reference to reflect changes in service delivery and where duplication 
has been found.  This is set out in Appendix 1.  Furthermore, the 29 non-
Executive seats on committees will remain allocated over the four scrutiny 
committees. 

 
 SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 
 

35



 

2.10 Following a Call-In to Scrutiny in October 2022, it has become apparent that the 
current procedure rules need to be made clearer in relation to where 
responsibility lies should a Scrutiny Committee recommend that the decision 
under review, is to be re-submitted to Executive for re-consideration.   

 
2.11 Attached at Appendix 2 is an amended version of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, 

with specific amendments as highlighted. 
 
2.12 Attached at Appendix 3 is an amended version of the Call-In Procedure Rules, 

which rectifies the gap within the current rules. 
 
 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
2.13 In accordance with the recommended amendments in this report, attached at 

Appendix 4 is the revised Budget and Policy Framework, acknowledging the 
proposed changes to the committee structure. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To ensure the Council has in place a fit for purpose Constitution which complies 

with the law. 
3.2 To ensure the Council remains compliant wi
[...]
s and Hospitality – Annual Report 
 
Member Training Attendance 2022/23 
 
Review of the Constitution 

 Committee Terms of Reference 

 Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

 Call-in Procedure 

 Budget and Policy Framework Rules 
 

 

April 2023 RIPA – Annual Report 
 
Councillor attendance at meetings 

 

72

A
genda Item

 10



 
Review of the Constitution 

 Substitution scheme 

 Questions from members of the public 
 

 
 

73


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Whistleblowing Policy - Annual Report
	Appendix 1

	6 Gifts and Hospitality - Annual Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Member Training Attendance 2022/23
	Appendix 1

	8 Review of the Council's Constitution
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	10 Work Programme 2022/2023



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 20 February 2023 at 
14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

R. Jaffray in the Chair 
 
Councillors Clive Moesby (Vice-Chair), David Dixon, Graham Parkin and 
Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Jim Fieldsend (Assistant Director and Monitoring Officer) and Amy Bryan 
(Governance and Civic Manager) . 
 
 
STA11-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Downes. 
 
 
STA12-22/23 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
STA13-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
STA14-22/23 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on 22nd 
August 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
STA15-22/23 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY - ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Committee with the Whistleblowing Policy Annual 
Report.   
 
There had been no instances of whistleblowing to report for the 2022 calendar year. 
 
The Whistleblowing Policy had been reviewed and no changes were recommended.  
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin 
RESOLVED that 1) the current Whistleblowing Policy be agreed as fit for purpose 
 
2) it be noted that no instances of whistleblowing had been made during 2022. 
 
 
STA16-22/23 GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY - ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Monitoring Officer updated Members on the entries in the Gifts and Hospitality 
Register during the period of January 2022 to December 2022 which could be found in 
Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Graham Parkin and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
STA17-22/23 MEMBER TRAINING ATTENDANCE 2022/23 

 
The Governance and Civic Manager presented a report which set out information relating 
to attendance at Councillor training events for the 2022/23 year. 
 
The report stated that safeguarding training had been held in January 2023.  It was a 
requirement for all Councillors to undertaken safeguarding training every two years.  
Currently 72% of Councillors had undertaken the training. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that report be noted. 
 
 
STA18-22/23 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to areas for review within the Council’s 
constitution. 
 
The following areas had been identified for review: 
 
Audit Committee 
 
The report explained that during 2022 the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) had released updated guidance regarding Councils Audit 
Committees.  Whilst the Council was compliant with the majority of the new guidance 
there were key improvements that could be made, notably in relation to the committee 
structure.  It was therefore proposed that the current Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee be disestablished and replaced be a separate Audit Committee and a Finance 
& Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee.  The size and terms of reference for each 
scrutiny committee was set out in Appendix 1.  These changes also required the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules, Call-in Procedure and Budget and Policy Framework to be amended 
accordingly, updated versions were attached to the report at Appendices 2 to 4. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the proposed changes be supported and recommended to Council for 
approval. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
STA19-22/23 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

 
The Monitoring Officer reported that a complaints update would be submitted to the next 
meeting.   
 
It was also reported that a Standards Sub-Committee had been held on 9th February 
2022.   
 
 
STA20-22/23 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/2023 

 
Committee considered and noted their work programme for the remainder of the 2022/23 
municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:44 hours. 


